RESOLUTION NO. 191

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH OD SECURITY NORTH AMERICA REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF A FULL BODY SCANNING SECURITY SYSTEM AT THE ALBANY COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Introduced: 5/13/19 By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff's Office has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with OD Security North America in the amount of \$121,101 regarding the purchase of a Soter RS Full Body Scanning Security System for the Albany County Correctional Facility, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff's Office in conjunction with the Albany County Purchasing agent issued an request for quotes ("RFQ") in order to review and evaluate various full body scanning security system under New York State contract that comply with guidelines developed by the New York State Department of Health ,and have recommended OD Security North America as offering the best value for Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that the Soter RS Full Body Scanning Security System will provide safety and security to employees, inmates and visitors with up-to-date technology which allows this equipment to detect and deter contraband at the Correctional Facility, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with OD Security North America, Daniel Island, South Carolina 29492 in an amount not to exceed \$121,101 regarding the purchase of a Soter RS Full Body Scanning Security System for the Albany County Correctional Facility, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 5/13/19